UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN STRESS AND
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AMONG ADOLESCENT
IN UITM JENGKA, PAHANG

NORFATIHAH BINTI MOHD NOOR

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Sport Science

(HONS)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

January 2018



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

I, NORFATIHAH BINTI MOHD NOOR (I/C: 950610-03-5366)

Hereby, declare that:

This work is not previously being accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas and is not being concurrently for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation,
except, where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and it
is Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is being distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature : N‘*”
(NORFATIHAH BINTI MOHD NOOR)

UITMID :2015183637

Date - \/2/72018




ABSTRACT

Stress for adolescent was an important stressor before they enter the more challenging
part in their lives. Besides, the difficulties in handling the stress will lead to the anxiety,
depression and poor coping skills. Nevertheless, by engaging in a physical activity has
proved to be one of the coping mechanism in handling the stress and any psychological
problem. The purpose of this research was aimed to investigate the significant
relationship between stress and physical activity among adolescent in UiTM Jengka.
In this study, data were collected using a Perceived Stress Scale (PSS-10 item) and
Physical Activity Questionnaire for Adolescent (PAQ-A). The statistical sample was
140 adolescents with 70 male respondents and 70 female respondents that age 18 years
old and 19 years old. In this study, the analysis used was the descriptive statistic,
independent sample t-test, and Pearson correlation. Results showed no significant
relationship between stress and physical activity among male and female adolescent.
Moreover, results obtained showed that the mean value of stress for the male
adolescent was 22.900 + 5.36 whereby the mean value of stress for the female
adolescent was 22.914 = 4.58. In addition, the mean value of physical activity for the
male adolescent was 2.00 £ .55 whereby for the female adolescent was 1.61 + .42.
Therefore, findings unveiled that there was no correlation between stress and physical
activity among adolescent in UiTM Jengka and results encourage a search for further
knowledge regarding the association between stress and the specific domain of
physical activity.

Keywords: Physical activity, perceived stress scale, adolescent, Ui'TM Jengka

Xii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENT ii
LIST OF TABLES v
LIST OF FIGURES vi
LIST OF APPENDICES vii
LIST OF ABBREAVIATION viii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ix
AFFIRMATION X
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL xi
ABSTRACT xii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Hypotheses
1.5 Significance of Study
1.6 Limitations of Study
1.6.1 Cooperation
1.6.2 Specific population
1.7 Definition of Terms
1.7.1 Physical activity
1.7.2  Stress
1.7.3 Adolescent

O O© 00 00 o0 00 00 N O O W = =



CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Stress
2.1.1 Types of stress
2.1.2 Differences in stress between genders
2.2 Physical Activity
2.3 Relationship Between Stress and Physical Activity

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
' 3.1 Research Design
3.2 Participants
3.3 Data Collection
3.4 Instrumentation
3.4.1 Demographic questionnaire
3.4.2 Perceived stress scale (PSS-10 item)
3.4.3 Physical activity questionnaire for adolescent (PAQ-A)
3.5 Framework
3.6 Procedures
3.7 Data Analysis
3.7.1 Descriptive analysis
3.7.2 Pearson correlation

3.7.3 Independent sample t-test

CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULT
4.1 Descriptive Statistics
4.2 Differences of Stress and Physical Activity between Male and
Female Adolescent
4.2.1 Stress level and physical activity level between male and
female
4.2.2 Independent sample t-test for stress level and physical

activity level between male and female adolescent

10
10
14
15
17
20

23
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
26
27
28
28
28
28

29
29
30
30

31

32



