UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN STRESS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AMONG ADOLESCENT IN UITM JENGKA, PAHANG

NORFATIHAH BINTI MOHD NOOR

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Sport Science**(HONS)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

January 2018

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

I, NORFATIHAH BINTI MOHD NOOR (I/C: 950610-03-5366)

Hereby, declare that:

This work is not previously being accepted in substance for any degree, locally or

overseas and is not being concurrently for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation,

except, where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and it

is Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is being distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature : _____

(NORFATIHAH BINTI MOHD NOOR)

UiTM ID : 2015183637

Date : 1/2/2018

ix

ABSTRACT

Stress for adolescent was an important stressor before they enter the more challenging part in their lives. Besides, the difficulties in handling the stress will lead to the anxiety, depression and poor coping skills. Nevertheless, by engaging in a physical activity has proved to be one of the coping mechanism in handling the stress and any psychological problem. The purpose of this research was aimed to investigate the significant relationship between stress and physical activity among adolescent in UiTM Jengka. In this study, data were collected using a Perceived Stress Scale (PSS-10 item) and Physical Activity Questionnaire for Adolescent (PAQ-A). The statistical sample was 140 adolescents with 70 male respondents and 70 female respondents that age 18 years old and 19 years old. In this study, the analysis used was the descriptive statistic, independent sample t-test, and Pearson correlation. Results showed no significant relationship between stress and physical activity among male and female adolescent. Moreover, results obtained showed that the mean value of stress for the male adolescent was 22.900 ± 5.36 whereby the mean value of stress for the female adolescent was 22.914 ± 4.58 . In addition, the mean value of physical activity for the male adolescent was $2.00 \pm .55$ whereby for the female adolescent was $1.61 \pm .42$. Therefore, findings unveiled that there was no correlation between stress and physical activity among adolescent in UiTM Jengka and results encourage a search for further knowledge regarding the association between stress and the specific domain of physical activity.

Keywords: Physical activity, perceived stress scale, adolescent, UiTM Jengka

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Pages
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
TABLE OF CO	ONTENT	ii
LIST OF TAB	LES	v
LIST OF FIGU	URES	vi
LIST OF APP	ENDICES	vii
LIST OF ABB	REAVIATION	viii
AUTHOR'S D	ECLARATION	ix
AFFIRMATIC	ON	x
LETTER OF	TRANSMITTAL	xi
ABSTRACT		xii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION		1
1.1 Backgro	ound of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement		5
1.3 Research Objectives		6
1.4 Hypotheses		6
1.5 Significance of Study		7
1.6 Limitations of Study		8
1.6.1	Cooperation	8
1.6.2	Specific population	8
1.7 Definition of Terms		8
1.7.1 I	Physical activity	8
1.7.2	Stress	9
172	A dologoont	0

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		10
2.1 Stress		10
2.1.1	Types of stress	14
2.1.2	Differences in stress between genders	15
2.2 Physical Activity		17
2.3 Relation	nship Between Stress and Physical Activity	20
CHAPTER 3:	METHODOLOGY	23
3.1 Research Design		23
3.2 Participants		23
3.3 Data Collection		24
3.4 Instrumentation		24
3.4.1	Demographic questionnaire	24
3.4.2	Perceived stress scale (PSS-10 item)	25
3.4.3	Physical activity questionnaire for adolescent (PAQ-A)	25
3.5 Framework		26
3.6 Procedures		27
3.7 Data A	nalysis	28
3.7.1	Descriptive analysis	28
3.7.2	Pearson correlation	28
3.7.3	Independent sample t-test	28
CHAPTER 4:	DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULT	29
4.1 Descriptive Statistics		29
4.2 Differences of Stress and Physical Activity between Male and		30
Female	Adolescent	
4.2.1	Stress level and physical activity level between male and	30
	female	
4.2.2	Independent sample t-test for stress level and physical	31
	activity level between male and female adolescent	
		30